Semiconductor Group                                     1     1.96
• 1 048 576 words by 16-bit organization
• 0 to 70 °C operating temperature
• Performance:
• Single + 3.3 V (± 0.3 V) supply
• Low power dissipation
max. 720 active mW ( HYB3118165BSJ/BST-50)
max. 648 active mW ( HYB3118165BSJ/BST-60)

performance logic device families. The HYB3116166BSTL parts have a very low power „sleep
mode“ supported by Self Refresh.
Ordering Information
Pin Names
Type Ordering Code Package Descriptions
HYB 3116165BSJ-50 on request P-SOJ-42   400 mil DRAM (access time 50 ns)
HYB 3116165BSJ-60 on request P-SOJ-42   400 mil DRAM (access time 60 ns)
HYB 3116165BSJ-70 on request P-SOJ-42   400 mil DRAM (access time 70 ns)
HYB 3118165BSJ-50 Q67100-Q1159 P-SOJ-42   400 mil DRAM (access time 50 ns)
HYB 3118165BSJ-60 Q67100-Q1160 P-SOJ-42   400 mil DRAM (access time 60 ns)
HYB 3118165BSJ-70 P-SOJ-42   400 mil DRAM (access time 70 ns)
HYB 3116165BST-50 Q67100-Q1190 P-TSOPII-50/44  400 mil DRAM (access time 50 ns)
HYB 3116165BST-60 Q67100-Q1192 P-TSOPII-50/44  400 mil DRAM (access time 60 ns)
HYB 3116165BST-70 P-TSOPII-50/44  400 mil DRAM (access time 70 ns)
HYB 3118165BST-50 Q67100-Q1167 P-TSOPII-50/44  400 mil DRAM (access time 50 ns)
HYB 3118165BST-60 Q67100-Q1168 P-TSOPII-50/44  400 mil DRAM (access time 60 ns)
HYB 3118165BST-70 Q67100-Q1188 P-TSOPII-50/44  400 mil DRAM (access time 70 ns)
A0 to A9 Row Address Inputs for 1k-refresh version HYB3118165BSJ/BST
A0 to A9 Column Addess Inputs for 1k-refresh version HYB3118165BSJ/BST
A0 to A11 Row Address Inputs for 4k-refresh version HYB3116165BSJ/BST
A0 to A7 Column Address Inputs for 4k-refresh version HYB3116165BSJ/BST

performance logic device families. The HYB3116166BSTL parts have a very low power „sleep
mode“ supported by Self Refresh.
Ordering Information
Pin Names
Type Ordering Code Package Descriptions
HYB 3116165BSJ-50 on request P-SOJ-42   400 mil DRAM (access time 50 ns)
HYB 3116165BSJ-60 on request P-SOJ-42   400 mil DRAM (access time 60 ns)
HYB 3116165BSJ-70 on request P-SOJ-42   400 mil DRAM (access time 70 ns)
HYB 3118165BSJ-50 Q67100-Q1159 P-SOJ-42   400 mil DRAM (access time 50 ns)
HYB 3118165BSJ-60 Q67100-Q1160 P-SOJ-42   400 mil DRAM (access time 60 ns)
HYB 3118165BSJ-70 P-SOJ-42   400 mil DRAM (access time 70 ns)
HYB 3116165BST-50 Q67100-Q1190 P-TSOPII-50/44  400 mil DRAM (access time 50 ns)
HYB 3116165BST-60 Q67100-Q1192 P-TSOPII-50/44  400 mil DRAM (access time 60 ns)
HYB 3116165BST-70 P-TSOPII-50/44  400 mil DRAM (access time 70 ns)
HYB 3118165BST-50 Q67100-Q1167 P-TSOPII-50/44  400 mil DRAM (access time 50 ns)
HYB 3118165BST-60 Q67100-Q1168 P-TSOPII-50/44  400 mil DRAM (access time 60 ns)
HYB 3118165BST-70 Q67100-Q1188 P-TSOPII-50/44  400 mil DRAM (access time 70 ns)
A0 to A9 Row Address Inputs for 1k-refresh version HYB3118165BSJ/BST
A0 to A9 Column Addess Inputs for 1k-refresh version HYB3118165BSJ/BST
A0 to A11 Row Address Inputs for 4k-refresh version HYB3116165BSJ/BST
A0 to A7 Column Address Inputs for 4k-refresh version HYB3116165BSJ/BST